Corporate Policy Development and
Scrutiny Panel
Date: Monday, 27th September, 2021
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath
Councillors: Karen Warrington, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse,
Lucy Hodge, Shaun Hughes, Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton and Sally Davis

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG
Telephone: michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.
3. Recording at Meetings:The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please
make yourself known to the camera operators.
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera
operator.
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.
4. Public Speaking at Meetings
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings.
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.
Further details of the scheme can be found at:
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted.
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.
6. Supplementary information for meetings
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Monday, 27th September, 2021
at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath
AGENDA
1.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2.

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out
under Note 6.

3.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN

6.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS,
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF
THIS MEETING

7.

MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14)

8.

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE
The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members
may ask questions on the update provided.

9.

PLANNING GAIN (Pages 15 - 24)

10.

INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK MEASURES (Pages 25 - 34)

11.

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Pages 35 - 68)

12.

PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 69 - 72)
This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers.

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on
michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411.

Agenda Item 7
BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL
MEETING
Monday, 5th July, 2021
Present:- Councillors Karen Warrington (Chair), Mark Elliott, Lucy Hodge, Shaun Hughes,
Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton, Sally Davis and Matt McCabe (in place of Winston Duguid)
20

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

20

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

21

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

22

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Apologies for absence were received from:
Cllr Winston Duguid – substitute Cllr Matt McCabe
Cllr Andy Furse

23

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

24

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN
There was no urgent business.

25

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS,
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF
THIS MEETING
There were no items from the public or councillors.

26

MINUTES - 14TH JUNE 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021 were confirmed and signed by the
Chair.

1
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 5th July, 2021

Page 5

27

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE
As the previous meeting was only held a week ago there was no further update from
the Cabinet Member.

28

PREPARING FOR THE FUTURE
The Panel considered a report which gave an update on the Preparing for the Future
programme. Amanda George, Director of Business Change and Cu stomer Services,
gave a presentation regarding the programme. The presentation covered the
following issues:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Preparing for the future programme overview
Keynsham Civic Centre redesign
Communication and engagement
Risk assessments and meeting spaces
Technology update
Key messages

It will be important to embrace the digital way of working which will provide increased
flexibility for staff. The Keynsham Civic Centre is currently in the design phase.
There will be an increase in the amount of team space in cluding informal meeting
areas. In some areas pods will be installed to provide quiet working spaces. Up to
650 staff at any one time will be able to work in the Civic Centre. Around 50 hot
desking spaces will also be provided in the Guildhall.
Some staff are currently able to come into the offices to work following a risk
assessment by managers.
The first phase of laptops has been delivered to staff and hybrid meetings are
currently being trialled which will allow some staff to join meetings remotely.
A copy of the presentation slides is attached as Appendix 1 to these minutes.
Panel members raised the following points and asked the following questions:
(Officer responses shown in italics)
Cllr McCabe asked about the number of additional journeys th at would be made from
Bath to get to Keynsham and measures being taken to encourage people out of their
cars. He felt that there should be signage at the railway station to guide people to
the Guildhall. He asked about the use of Citrix to access Zoom. He queried whether
a modular approach to office redesign would be taken in case any changes needed
to be made in the future.
The officer explained that there will be a modular approach to the office redesign and
that use of the offices will be monitored (e.g. number of desk bookings). If certain
spaces are not being used, then changes will be made.
There will be less travel by staff because they will not be going into the office 5 days
a week. There will also be hot desks available in the Guildhall for people who live in
2
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 5th July, 2021

Page 6

Bath and do not wish to, or need to, travel to Keynsham. The suggestion regarding
signposting will be taken on board.
When staff have Council laptops, they will not have to use Citrix to access Zoom or
Microsoft Teams.
Cllr Hodge asked some questions about homeworking, risk assessments and
whether there will really be a choice for staff. She felt that figures are needed in
advance of planning the design of the Civic Centre (such as the percentage of the
overall role that is desk based and how much is collaborative). She asked about
feedback from employees regarding the new arrangements, for example from young
staff who may live in shared accommodation. She asked for more details regarding
the equality assessments and the use of hotdesks by external clients. She also
stated that it would be helpful to see a copy of the transport assessment and the cost
of the branding exercise.
The officer explained that there will be some choice for staff. All teams will have an
allocated team space and if there is an individual who cannot or does not wish to
work from home then this can be managed. The risk assessment process has
worked well, and some people are already back working at the Civic Centre.
Nobody who has requested to return to the office following a risk assessment has
been turned down.
Collaborative working will take place in the team spaces. There will still be a
significant number of desk spaces available for use. There will be a booking system
provided by Condecco for hot desks and this will allow staff to see who else has
booked hot desks in a certain area so that they can co-ordinate their bookings with
others and book a group of desks if necessary.
Details of the equalities impact assessments, staff feedback, costings and transport
can be provided to Panel members.
Cllr Hughes expressed concern about car parking. He also asked about the
opportunities for creativity as home working does not encourage this. He felt that the
new ways of working will not suit everybody. He asked about the ergonomics of the
new plans including furniture and seating.
The officer explained that there will be confidential booths and screening to enable
people to work quietly if they need to. The seating will be of an appropriate design
and this will be trialled. The diagrams provided in the presentation are currently at
the concept stage.
There is currently capacity for 550 staff to work in the Civic Centre and this will be
increased to 650. There will be collaborative space to enable creative and
innovative work.
Cllr Elliott stated that success depends on genuine flexibility and consultation with
employees. He asked whether an employee wishing to work in an office 5 days a
week would be able to do so.

3
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 5th July, 2021

Page 7

The officer explained that staff can come into the offices if they wish and that it would
be up to managers as to how they schedule the working week for their team.
However, they may not be in the same office each day of the week.
Cllr MacFie asked about car parking for the Civic Centre as public car parks currently
get very full. He also queried whether the reception area would be able to be used
for meetings with external people.
The officer explained that the current reception area in the Civic Centre is quite large
but is not used effectively. There should be opportunities to meet in reception to
[...]
ESOLVED:
(1)

To note the report.

4
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 5th July, 2021

Page 8

29

(2)

To request officers to provide further information to panel members regarding
equality impact assessments, staff feedback and transport assessments.

(3)

To note that officers will investigate the available office accommodation at
Midsomer Norton raised by Cllr Hughes.

(4)

To ask that further details of the costs and potential income/savings of the
preparing for the future programme be brought to a future meeting.

COSTS OF DELIVERING HIGHWAYS SAFETY INFRASTRUCTURE
The Panel considered a report regarding the costs of delivering highway safety
infrastructure. Gary Peacock, Deputy Group Manager, gave a presen tation which
covered the following issues:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Details of the traffic and highways service
Service dimensions
The process followed once a highway safety issues is identified
The transport improvement programme project delivery process
Project delivery safety schemes
Example of a scheme that has been implemented, including costings

A copy of the presentation slides is attached as Appendix 2 to these minutes.
Panel members raised the following points and asked the following questions:
(Officer responses shown in italics)
Cllr Warrington asked how the staff costs were calculated for each project. The
officer explained that the cost of a scheme incorporates staffing costs based on
hourly rates and that any work on a capital project is charged to that specific project.
There is also an uplift charge to include overheads such as management and office
costs.
Cllr Hughes asked questions regarding the typical percentage of staffing costs,
condition of pavements and the rights of utility companies to dig up roads and
footways and their requirement to reinstate. The officer confirmed that staffing costs
on a scheme such as the Radstock scheme used as an example was likely to be
about 16-17%. This percentage would be reduced for larger capital schemes where
staffing costs could reduce to around 8%. Footways are the responsibility of the
Highways Team, however, as safety critical schemes are given priority footways
have not always received the attention they deserve. Utilities Companies have the
right to install apparatus and dig up roads and footways as necessary. The Council
can then ask them to reinstate the road/pavement to the national standard but
cannot ask them to resurface the whole footway.
Cllr MacFie asked about the competitive bid process. The officer explained that the
competitive part of the bid is at the time of tender when tenders are compared
commercially against each other.

5
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 5th July, 2021

Page 9

Cllr Macfie also asked about contract lengths and about the metrics used when
looking at contracts. The officer explained that both the Volker and Dinneq contacts
are for 5 years with an opportunity to extend. The contract process operates on a
regional basis throughout the West of England and this gives the ability to check
rates against other authorities.
Cllr Hodge asked what percentage is charged on the staffin g cost uplift and the
process for making decisions on whether to install a zebra crossing or signal
controlled crossing. The officer stated that the uplift is 30+%. This includes all
overhead costs. He stated that officers could look at the cost of providing pedestrian
crossings in other local authority areas. Several different metrics are used when
making decisions on schemes including the police accident statistics and location
(e.g. whether there is a school nearby), traffic speed and number of vehicles.
Decisions are based on safety and need rather than wholly on cost. There is also a
revenue cost implication when new pedestrian crossings are installed due to
maintenance. Signal controlled crossings have higher maintenance cost than zebra
crossings.
Cllr Singleton asked how the budgeting process works and whether there is a budget
for new schemes as some areas have now been identified for the liveable
neighbourhoods project. The officer explained that the scheme for Whitchurch was
funded by Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funds which were specifically ring
fenced for that location.
Cllr Davis asked how Parish Council expectations can be managed as certain areas
may be seen as having a safety issue, bu t these don’t necessarily have a high
priority under the B&NES Council schemes. In rural areas they often simply need
small changes such as white lines on the roads and safety is an issue when there
are no pavements. The officer stated that this is a challenge and that social media
can generate higher demand and expectation. It is important to improve
communications and to provide timely responses. He also explained that officers are
considering whether localised contacts would be helpful.
Cllr McCabe asked what proportion of projects are successful and which fail, also
what happens to those projects which do not get accepted for the list. The officer
explained that the available funding does fluctuate. The Department for Transport
funding has remained fairly static over the last 5 years, however there is also CIL
and Section 106 funding. There are currently only 25-30 schemes on the list, but it is
important to keep this to a manageable level and to be clear that only the top 8 or 9
schemes are likely to be funded.
Cllr Warrington asked about gully clearing and whether flood risk areas would be
given a higher priority. The officer confirmed that areas prone to flooding would have
a higher priority and would be on the risk list. He confirmed that the Council does
want to increase the amount of gully emptying.
Cllr Warrington also asked about speed limits on narrow rural roads, as a lot of these
have the national speed limit and there are often accidents and near misses. The
officer stated that there is an element of the programme looking at speed limits and
that national criteria must be applied. He acknowledged that there is high demand
this year for the reduction of speed limits on these roads and that there are currently
6
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 5th July, 2021

Page 10

8 or 9 areas which are on the list for consideration. He agreed to send a copy of this
list to members of the Panel.
The Chair thanked Gary Peacock for his presentation and the Panel NOTED the
report.
30

PLANNING GAIN
It was noted that this item has been deferred until the next meetin g due to officer
sickness. The Panel sent their best wishes to the officer concerned.

31

PANEL WORKPLAN
The Panel workplan will be considered at the next meeting.

The meeting ended at 5.30 pm
Chair(person)
Date Confirmed and Signed
Prepared by Democratic Services

7
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 5th July, 2021

Page 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Agenda Item 9

Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING/
DECISION
MAKER:

Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel

EXECUTIVE FORWARD
PLAN REFERENCE:

MEETING/
DECISION
DATE:

27 September 2021

TITLE:

Planning Gain

WARD:

All

[Cabinet reports only]

E 9999

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM
List of attachments to this report:
Please list all the appendices here, clearly indicating any which are exempt and the
reasons for exemption

1

THE ISSUE

1.1

The panel have requested an understanding of ‘Planning Gain’ – the financial
contributions and other obligations related to new developments.

1.2

Areas highlighted by the Panel for a greater understanding relate to what planning
gain is, how it is secured, allocated and maintained and what the high-level
implications or issues are.

1.3

This report does not seek to make any recommendations but to present an
overview of the issue for discussion.

2

RECOMMENDATION

2.1

None

3

THE REPORT

3.1

The Panel have requested an understanding of planning gain. The following will be
discussed in turn in this report:
-

Description
[...]
 and reported through budget monitoring to Cabinet.

Page 65

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66

CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL
This Forward Plan lists all the items coming to the Panel over the next few months.
Inevitably, some of the published information may change; Government guidance recognises that the plan is a best
assessment, at the time of publication, of anticipated decision making. The online Forward Plan is updated regularly and
can be seen on the Council’s website at:
Page 67

http://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
The Forward Plan demonstrates the Council’s commitment to openness and participation in decision making. It assists the
Panel in planning their input to policy formulation and development, and in reviewing the work of the Cabinet.
Should you wish to make representations, please contact the report author or, Democratic Services . A formal agenda will

Agenda papers can be inspected on the Council’s website.

Agenda Item 12

be issued 5 clear working days before the meeting.

Ref
Decision
Date
Maker/s
27TH SEPTEMBER 2021
27 Sep 2021

27 Sep 2021

Page 68

27 Sep 2021

Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

Report Author
Contact

Title

Planning Gain

Richard Stott
Tel: 01225 477434

Integrated Performance Framework Measures

Andy Rothery
Tel: 01225 477103

Medium Term Financial Strategy

Andy Rothery
Tel: 01225 477103

Draft Budget Assumptions

Andy Rothery
Tel: 01225 477103

Director Lead

Chief Operating Officer

Chief Finance Officer
(S151)

Chief Finance Officer
(S151)

29TH NOVEMBER 2021
29 Nov 2021

29 Nov 2021

Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

Councillor Richard
Samuel

Economic Development

1

Chief Finance Officer
(S151)

Chief Finance Officer
(S151)

Ref
Date
29 Nov 2021

29 Nov 2021

Decision
Maker/s
Corporate
Policy
Dev

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 27th September, 2021 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 

MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING 
 

Monday, 27th September, 2021 
 

Present:- Councillors Karen Warrington, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse, 

Lucy Hodge, Shaun Hughes, Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton and Sally Davis 
 

 
 

32    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
33    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 

The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

 
34    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
There were none. 
 

35    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were none. 
 

36    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There was none. 

 
37    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 

STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 

THIS MEETING  
 

There were none. 
 

38    MINUTES  

 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record with the following 

addition to minute number 28 ‘Preparing for the Future’: 
 
‘The officer explained that yes staff can come into the office ….’ 

 
39    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 
The Panel received an update from Councillor Richard Samuel, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Resources: 

 
Finance –  

 



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 27th September, 2021 

 

• The Government have made some announcements on the future of funding in Adult Social 

Care, we are still awaiting the details on this. 

• The National Insurance changes made by the Government will increase the Council’s pay 

bill significantly. We are yet to hear if there will be any Government compensation. 

• There have been changes in Government regarding the ‘levelling up’ agenda – no 

announcements have been made yet.  

• Planning changes have been put on hold but will be looked at again by Michael Gove. 

• There will be more information on finance at Item 11 on the agenda for th is meeting.  
 
Economic Development 

 

• There has been a meeting, including local members, of the Somer Valley Forum regarding 

the Local Development Order for the Enterprise Zone. This is currently being considered. 

• Regarding the Radstock Regeneration Company – there have been some legacy issues 

which will be reported at a later date. 

• Bath Quays/Western Riverside – we are expecting a planning application shortly – this will 
represent the first stage of the North Quays development. Regarding Bath South Quays – 

tenants are currently being sought. This development has the largest array of solar panels 
in Bath. Argyle Works (Bath Quays South) – good progress is being made although some 

property conditions are poorer than expected.  

• Stephen Bird steps down as Head of Heritage on 30th September 2021. He will be a hard 

act to follow. A successor has been appointed.  
 
Property 

 

• Members received a briefing on this earlier today. The Milsom Quarter work is close to 

fruition although there are a few issues to resolve such as transport movement in the area. 
 
Bath Riverline Project 

 

• Work is progressing well. We visited this recently (by boat). The team are working on the 

design of an outline route from Pulteney Bridge to Batheason. There has been a public 
webinar.  

 

40    PLANNING GAIN  
 

Richard Stott, Team Manager – Planning and Enforcement, introduced the item. 
 
Panel Members raised the following points and asked the following questions 

 
Councillor Elliott asked how the Council monitors 106 agreements to check payments and that 

works are carried out as promised.  
 
The officer explained that previously, case officers would check in on progress. There is now a 

database that monitors progress as soon as a planning application is granted – there are a series 
of flags alerting officers to carry out checks. Service areas report back to us on an annual basis 

and a report is published in December each year. Regarding a crossing referred to by Councillor 
Elliott, the officer explained that if this resulted from a 106 agreemen t and the money has been 
paid to the Council, it is up to the service area to update our department – the service area will 

have a programme of projects.  



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 27th September, 2021 

 

 

Councillor Elliott asked if the database was in use 7 years ago. The officer explained that projects 
were migrated over (the line was drawn at 1990). Most projects have a pay back clause of 5-10 

years. Occasionally a 106 agreement slips the net, but this is rare and we would follow it up.  
 
Councillor Furse thanked officers for enforcement work that is carried out. He asked about a 

development gain for Western Riverside – pedestrian access to Victoria Park. He asked why this 
has not been delivered when the money has been paid. The officer stated that he would double 

check on this but explained that project delivery is the responsibility of the service area. He also 
thought that the trigger may not have been reached.  
 

Councillor Furse referred to Hope House, he explained that there was a planning gain for 
community benefit. He explained that land gets moved over from developer to developer, each 

take their profit and there is no money left for community benefit, they fail to deliver on their social 
responsibility. He stated that any enforcement that could be brought would be welcome. He added 
that sometimes planning gain can come out of change of use but local residents don’t seem to 

benefit.  
 

Councillor MacFie asked about the input Parish and Town Councils have in 106 and CIL matters. 
The officer explained that regarding CIL – local areas get a portion, 15% to Town Councils and 
25% if their have a neighbourhood plan. Regarding 106, he explained that there is not so much 

scope for Parish and Town Councils to have a say. He explained that this issue could be further 
explained at a Parish Liaison meeting. 

 
Councillor Warrington asked if there is any mechanism to report back to Parish and Town Councils 
on how much money is left in the pot and also, is there a crib sheet with examples of community 

projects. The officer explained that a head figure could be provided but it would be up to the PC 
and TC to keep a record and report back (hyperlink in the report). Regarding the crib sheet, the 

officer stated that this does not exist at the moment but FAQs are being produced and he would 
speak to his team about developing a crib sheet.  
 

Councillor Samuel (Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Resources) informed the 
Panel the WECA had invited the Council to bid for the City Region Transport Settlement which has 

£500-£800million to invest in transport. The Government expect that the Council would contribute 
£42million over 5 years. Officers will be putting together a report on how the Council could fund 
that contribution. This will have implications on current CIL and 106 arrangements. This Panel 

should receive a report on this when we know more. The officer stated that he did not know the 
details of this yet but added that the Government have lifted the restriction on pooling money 

regarding CIL and 106.  
 
Councillor Samuel explained that, in making up the £42million, there may be new areas of 

assumption that were not part of planning decision previously. He also informed the Panel that the 
WECA Mayor is keen to update key transport corridors in the WECA region. 

 
Councillor Hughes asked about the affordable housing obligation and stated that a lot of 
medium/large developments are not complying with our policy. The officer explained that 

negotiation on affordable housing happens during the planning application phase, sometimes 
there is off site delivery. 106 is a legal agreement but it does not determine the percentage of 

affordable housing.  
 



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 27th September, 2021 

 

Councillor MacFie asked how the Planning Committee could affect the affordable housing 

agreement with developers. The officer explained that each case is different and the report 
recommendation will be based on many competing priorities. If the Committee are unhappy at the 

percentage of affordable housing, it is in their gift to refuse the application.  
 

41    INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK MEASURES  

 
Steve Harman, Head of Corporate Governance and Business Insight introduced the report. He 

explained that an ambition of the current administration is to be more open and transparent. He 
further explained that this is an in-house system, developed internally and based around 
interactive dashboards. The officer gave the Panel a live demonstration of the Integrated 

Reporting Framework (IRF) system. 
 

Panel Members raised the following points and asked the following 
 
Councillor Singleton thanked the officers for the huge amount of work in developing this system. 

He expressed concern that the Panel had asked for the opportunity to input/scrutinize the system 
at the time of development. The officer stated that this is the start of the journey and this item 

could be brought back to the Panel at a later date.  
 
Following a request from Councillor Warrington that the Panel have input into KPI’s, the officer 

agreed there would be input. 
 

Councillor Elliott stated that he also had reservations around the Panel’s input. He stated that th e 
technical work was good but stated that it is hard to assess how useful KPIs are without knowing 
how they are used. He added that he is keen to hear the KPIs for directors as it shows how 

departments are driven. The officer stated that he could bring this back to the Panel for their input.  
 

Councillor Warrington asked if the system is automatically updated. The officer explained that 
information is dragged in on a regular basis. Councillor Warrington stated that 22 KPIs have been 
chosen out of 200 and asked for a list of the 22, the criteria and also how they fit with Corporate 

Priorities. 
 

Councillor Duguid asked about benchmarking with other authorities. Andy Rothery, Chief Finance 
Officer (151 officer), explained that, he has spoken to other 151 officers about local meaningful 
data in order to compare like with like. Councillor Samuel added that this system had moved on 

from quarterly performance reports and was a big step. He explained that Cabinet Members need 
to be accountable for figures published. He added that it would be useful to be able to publish a 

set of indicators alongside a budget papers which gives the Panel opportunity for involvement. He 
explained that it will take time to properly embed this system and that by February the system will 
be set up.  

 
Councillor Duguid asked if other UA’s of a similar size have similar systems. The officer explained 

that it is mixed. He explained that the Council has 800 services which are diverse and it is hard to 
capture everything. 
 

The Panel RESOLVED that: 
 

• Information on the 22 KPI’s (criteria and how they fit with Corporate Priorities) be 
requested. Panel can see what Cabinet Member bring back in each of their areas in terms 
of KPIs. 



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 27th September, 2021 

 

• This item come back to Panel as the system develops. 

• Information on who has access – ward members and PDS Panel members?  
 

42    MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 

Andy Rothery, Chief Financial Officer (S151 Officer) and Councillor Richard Samuel, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development and Resources, introduced the report. 
 

Councillor Samuel stated that the information in the report has been adopted by the Cabinet. He 
stated that the following year would be tough as the safety net provided by the Government 

regarding Covid is taken away.  
 
Panel Members raised the following points and asked the following 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Duguid, the officer explained that Covid support from the 

Government ended after Quarter 1. 
 
Councillor Duguid asked if the Covid restrictions around the Roman Baths were too robust 

considering that the Government has lifted restrictions. The officer explained that this is a fine line 
and restrictions must be frequently reviewed. Councillor Hughes asked if more visitors could be 

accommodated in the Roman Baths if restrictions were eased. The officer explained that this was 
difficult to answer as it depends on demand. We could look at the bookings system.  
 

Councillor Samuel stated that there is an employment shortfall, wages are likely to drift up. There 
are heavy pressures on the economy. 

 
43    PANEL WORKPLAN  

 

The Panel noted their future workplan with the following notes and suggestions for items: 
 

• Councillor Duguid to liaise with Councillor Samuel around the future item on Economic 
Development in order to tighten the brief and have an objective for the item. 

• Corporate Risk Register (new item suggestion) 

• Civic Centre (new item suggestion) – ways of working/travel/journeys/expenses/does 
everyone get a desk in their preferred place if they request it. 

• KPIs update (new item arising from report on the Integrated Reporting Framework) 

• Complaints (9th May) – to include how many from various streams and how it informs the 

policy. 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 5.52 pm  

 
Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


